the uncertainty implicit in guaranteeing real increases (0.50%). Therefore, expected inflation is determined as ((1+11.32%-
0.50%)/(1+4.97%))-1.
Thus, a general earnings inflation rate of 6.57% per annum over the expected term of the liability has been assumed, which is
1.00% higher than the estimate of CPI inflation over the same term. This assumption reflects a net discount rate of 4.45%.
It was assumed that the next general earnings increase will take place on 1 July 2024

55

Joe Morolong Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

14. Employee benefit obligations (continued)

Other assumptions

The liability at the Valuation Date was recalculated to show the effect of:
(i) a one percentage point increase and decrease in the assumed general earnings inflation rate;
(ii) a one percentage point increase and decrease in the discount rate;
(iii) a two-year increase and decrease in the assumed average retirement age of eligible employees; and
(iv) a two-fold increase and a 50% decrease in the assumed rates of withdrawal from service

Sensitivity Analysis on the Unfunded Accrued Liability

Assumption Change Liability % Change
Central assumptions %- 4 250 000 %-
General earnings inflation  rate %1 4 482 000 %5

%(1) 4 038 000 %(5)
Discount rate %1 4 035 000 %(5)

%(1) 4 489 000 %6

%- 21 294 000 %1

Assumption Change Liability % Change
Average retirement age +2 yrs 4 498 000 %6

-2 yrs 3 919 000 %(8)
Withdrawals rates x2 3 443 000 %(19)

x0,5 4 789 000 %13

16 649 000 %(8)

  Sensitivity Analysis on Current - Service and Interest Costs for year ending 30/06/2023

Assumption Change Current
Service Cost

Interest Cost Total %Change

Central assumptions %- 384 000 352 000 736 000 %-
General earnings inflation rate %1 411 000 374 000 785 000 %7

%(1) 360 000 331 000 691 000 %(6)
Discount rate %1 362 000 361 000 723 000 %(2)

%(1) 409 000 341 000 750 000 %2

%- 1 926 000 1 759 000 3 685 000 %1

Heading Change Current
Service Cost

Interest cost Total %Change

Average retirement age +2yrs 403 000 371 000 774 000 %5
-2yrs 359 000 328 000 687 000 %(7)

Withdrawals rates x2 287 000 274 000 561 000 %(24)
x0.5 453 000 404 000 857 000 %16

1 502 000 1 377 000 2 879 000 %(10)

Sensitivity Analysis on Current - Service and Interest Costs for year ending 30/06/2024

Assumption Change Current
Service Cost

Interest Cost Total % Change

Central assumptions %- 449 000 443 000 892 000 %-
General earnings inflation rate %1 482 000 469 000 951 000 %7

%(1) 419 000 419 000 838 000 %(6)
Discount rate %1 423 000 456 000 879 000 %(1)
l %(1) 479 000 428 000 907 000 %2

%- 2 252 000 2 215 000 4 467 000 %2

56

Joe Morolong Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

14. Employee benefit obligations (continued)

Assumption Change Current
Service Cost

Interest Cost Total % Change

Average retirement age +2yrs 473 000 471 000 944 000 %6
-2yrs 414 000 405 000 819 000 %(8)

Withdrawal rates x2 332 000 351 000 683 000 %(23)
x0,5 534 000 504 000 1 038 000 %16

1 753 000 1 731 000 3 484 000 %(9)

Defined contribution plan

It is the policy of the municipality to provide retirement benefits to all its employees [or specify number of employees covered].
A number of defined contribution provident funds, all of which are subject to the Pensions Fund Act exist for this purpose.

The municipality is under no obligation to cover any unfunded benefits.

Included in defined contribution plan information above, is the following plan(s) which is (are) a Multi-Employer Funds and is
(are) a Defined Benefit Plans, but due to the fact that sufficient information is not available to enable the municipality to account